intake for every meal, Richard complimented her initial weight loss during a break 

from recording as the two dined at the Au Petit Café, a favourite French bistro on 

Vine Street near the A&M studios. “You look great,” he told her. 

“Well, I‟m just going to get down to around 105.” 

“A hundred and five? You look great now.” 

Karen‟s response worried Richard. In fact, this was the first time he paused to 

consider she might be taking the diet too far. Friends and family began to notice 

extreme changes in Karen‟s eating habits, despite her attempts at subtlety.